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REQUIRED IN 1 OR 2 HOUR RATED WALLS. SEAL BOXES TIGHT WITH TO MAIN SERVICE GROUND

JOINT COMPOUND
GROUND CONDUCTORS
| - QIY. AS REQURED N
2’-0 . . 2" INSULATED STANDOFF

AIR TERMINAL THREADED

A
Y

=~

Brett L. Sands, P.E.
Florida License #48477
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5621 Banner Drive,

Fort Myers, Florida 33912

CIVIL ENGINEER:

Perez Engineering & Development, Inc.
1010 Kennedy Dr., Suite 201

25'—0" LONG ALUMINUM Key West, Florida 33040
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TLC Engineering for Architecture

DlAMETER TAPER) MAST 1400 Colonial Boulevard, Suite 203

5/8" TYPE "X” GYPSUM BOARD CAT. NO. 2525SB Fort Myers, Florida 33907
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

1 OR 2 HOUR RATED FIRE OR 12" 20'-0" :
Landscape Architecture, LLC
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Coral Gables, Florida 33134
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BOUNDING PLATE WITH CABLE
CONNECTOR FOR DOWN
CONDUCTOR
/ DOWN CONDUCTOR

ROOF LINE ﬁ
‘\ C | ROOF FLASHING FOR

| CONDUIT ROOF PENETRATION,
COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS

MAX OPENING
100”SQ./100'SQ P

6" WITH THE ROOFING

ADJACENT ELECTRICAL BOXES 3 | COMMUNICATIONS GROUND BUS DETAIL 2 ,

1 1/4” SCHEDULE 40 PVC
] CONDUIT FOR DOWN
CONDUCTOR

— o
zZ 3
o
w8
(40
©
o A o
4-0 _cg O LL
= 4
a - . _.‘ e’ v.-‘-- ) N B J %
DAWMNG MATERAL—— [ "2+ - a1 -: o WALL OR FLOGR REMOVABLE TOP covmﬁ R oW =
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s e TR A \ Z o a 2
3M #CP-25 FIRE o ‘-- . "'_- . T WALL MOUNTED ; X
BARRIER CAULK HE R CONTRACTORS OPTION; —— [ —— ) -
i | i s P oL e EmceT O 50 ¢
SEAL BOTH ENDS OF SLEEVE AFTER WIRE GRADE METER BOX I I, STRUCTURAL WALL. BOLT — X G
INSTALLATION WITH MINERAL WOOL OR OTHER WITH EXTENSION SEWER LT oo ﬁ;'é TYPE AS REQUIRED (TYPICAL ;W o >
APPROVED FIRE RESISTANT, REMOVABLE SUBSTANCE. PIPE BELOW TO REQ. ﬁ”_ 2-0 T o FOR TWO) << % I— O <
DEPTH. 2-6" Il il o W o

[——3 — — — b | | F : —
- \. i I Ll #4/0 (CU) CABLE TO THE LIGHTNING ' N v V) %
= = =N D=l PROTECTOR GROUND RODS 6 c =
CADWELD TO TOP OF T \ o 5 N o
= = ROD. #NTI-161V OR J%” =l [T = LL
PIPE CLAVP / NXI—161V l:% ] K -1 #4/0 (CU) CABLE TO THE MAN LLI = S o
EACH SIDE =T AR BN /_ DISTRIBUTION PANELS / ad = <E 3
s = =N 2 e— = ™
] CONDUIT BUSHING J’ EIAAAL SAA i) || LL O .
8" KINDORF SECTION ON EACH END OF L= L e 1T 2 cU. FT © )
EACH SIDE CONDUIT L S CRUSHED ROCK 3 S §
NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE THE INTEGRITY 3/4" DIA X 30' COPPERCLAD STEEL FOR CONTINUATION OF — ey
OF RATED WALL OR FLOOR PER SPECIFICATIONS GROUND ROD, THREE SECTION ROD DOWN CONDUCTOR AND () X
CADWELDED EACH SECTION TOGETHER. CONDUIT SEE DWG. E2.1 ] 5
> g
NOTES a8 =

1. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY "LIGHTNING PREVENTOR OF AMERICA” (DIVISION OF HEARY BROS. LIGHTNING
PROTECTION CO., INC.

2. ALL SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED BY U.L. AND "APPLIED RESEARCH LABORATORIES, INC.”

3. THE MAST AND ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING WIND LOADS UP TO 170 M.P.H.
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L AN 2 i
SEAL BOTH ENDS OF SLEEVE | * - -
AFTER WIRE. INSTALLATION ~ Brett L. Sands, P.E.
8" KINDORF SECTION EACH SIDE Florida License #48477
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1_8 1»
9-14 11/4
15-18 11/2"
19-26 2"
27-40 21/2
41-60 3"
61-150 4"
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(1) UTP 4 PAIR CAT6 CABLE TO TR
FOR EACH IMO PORT INDICATED

/1" CONDUIT STUB UP ABOVE CEILING

TELECOMMUNICATION RM. SINGLE GANG FACEPLATE FRAME e :
# SEE SPECIFICAITONS FOR DETAILS A"  MEASURED FROM END OF STRINGER TO MIDDLE OF CROSS SLAT

NOTES:

"B" MEASURED FROM MIDDLE OF CROSS SLATS.

PORT #| [PORT #

E E\ PAR 2

>—(2) RJ45 CAT6 JACK MODULES FOR DATA
PORT#| [FORT % - SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILS PAR 3 PAIR 1 PAIR 4

CABLE RUNWAY RADIUS DROP

AN

_— BLANK MODULE(S) | | | | | | | |

1
/ AS REQUIRED 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B
WG G WO BL WBL O W-BR BR

JACK POSITIONS

PATCH PANEL #

FIRE STATION #2
616 Simonton Street, Key West, Florida

OUTLET DESIGNATOR SELF ADHESIVE LABELS
TELECOMMUNICATION RM. # : WHERE OUTLET IS CONNECTED TO
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INSULATOR
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RELAY RACK BASE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY. LLI c
ASDF N
0 e Z ™
MOUNTING BOLT (2) CONDUIT - NOM 4" DIAMETER OR SMALLER STEEL ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING. A MAXIMUM OF ONE CONDUIT IS PERMITTED IN THE — E <E =
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FIRE STATION #2
616 Simonton Street, Key West, Florida
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ALL LABELING SHALL BE MACHINE GENERATED, AND
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FEEDER SCHEDULE #H K E Y N OTE S Lico Coonalsaueusa, Sure 253

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
CONDUIT FEEDER (Cu) GROUND REMARKS 1. UTILUTY COMPANY (KEY'S ENERGY) PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER. COORDINATE ALL REQUIREMENTS WITH KEY'S o e 500
NO. SIZE NO. A.W.G. SIZE NO. A.W.G. SIZE ENERGY PRIOR TO START OF WORK. Coral Gables, Florida 33134

2 4 SO0OMCM —= -= SERVICE LATERAL 2. 11/2" PVC CONDUIT WITH METER WIRING AS REQUIRED, COORDINATE WITH KEY'S ENERGY. Submissions:

2 31/2" 500MCM 2 #/0 e 2013.02.15 - Bidding Documents

3. PRECAST CONCRETE METER PEDESTAL.
1 21/2" #4/0 1 44 -

1 11/2" 45 1 48 _ 4. WATT/HOUR METER, TYPE AS REQUIRED BY KEY'S ENERGY.

clelccleE

S~ |0 |~ | 00| 0

1 11/4 #3 1 #8 - 5. GROUNDING ELECTRODE, SIZED AS REQUIRED BY THE N.E.C.

6. EXISTING 250KW (312.6 KVA @ 80% P.F., 208Y/120V., 3-PHASE, 4-WIRE, 60HZ.) EMERGENCY GENERATOR.

7. NEMA 3R, 208V., 3-PHASE, S.N., 800A. (36,000A. AIC) MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER

8. NEMA 1, 208V., 3-PHASE, S.N., 800A. AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH "ATS-1".

9. TVSS DEVICE, LEAD LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

@

e
I

@_\ EXISTING GENSET SECOND FLOOR

EXISTING WP ENCLOSURE
RAISED PLATFORM
ORM I ® @

FIRE STATION #2
616 Simonton Street, Key West, Florida

MAIN #1

=T
FOR
City of Key West, 3132 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida 33040

BUILDING AND SITE DEVELOPMENT!

-—3 FIRST FLOOR

©

Drawing Size
24x36

Project #:
MK-12060

Drawn By: ‘ Checked By:

L: \2012—Jobs\412033—City of Key West Fire Station No. 2\CAD—MEP\Sheets E4.1.1.dwg 2/14 /2013 6:03:49 PM david.southwick

©

Title:

POWER DISTRIBUTION
DIAGRAM

POWER DISTRIBUTION DIAGRAM
E4.1.1

Date: February 15, 2013

©2013 by mbi | k2m Architecture, Inc.




L: \2012—Jobs\412033—City of Key West Fire Station No. 2\CAD—MEP\Sheets E4.1.2.dwg 2/14 /2013 6:04:08 PM david.southwick

FIRE ALARM SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

TYPE OF SYSTEM:
e REMOTE STATION, FULLY ADDRESSABLE SYSTEM WITH STANDBY BATTERY
* 60 HOURS STANDBY, 15 MINUTES ALARM USED FOR BATTERY CALCULATIONS

TYPE OF CIRCUITS:
o INITIATING = STYLE B (SLC)
o NOTIFICATION = STYLE Y (NAC)

WIRING METHOD:
"FPLR" CABLE IN CONDUIT
e WET LOCATION LISTED CABLE FOR UNDERGROUND AND GROUND FLOOR SLAB CONDUITS.

ZONE IDENTIFICATION:

¢ THIS SYSTEM SHALL PROGRAMMED TO INCLUDE MULTIPLE REPORTING ZONES. EACH ZONE SHALL
DESCRIBE THE GENERAL AREA IN WHICH THE DEVICE IS LOCATED, COORDINATE ZONING WITH FIRE
MARSHALL.

ALARM SEQUENCE:

o THIS SYSTEM IS GENERAL ALARM. ACTIVATION OF AN ALARM INITIATING DEVICE WILL CAUSE THE
NOTIFICATION DEVICES TO ACTIVATE THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING. ALL ALARM CONDITIONS WILL BE
ANNUNCIATED AT THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (FACP). A SIGNAL TO THE LOCAL FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

*  SUPERVISORY CONDITIONS WILL BE ANNUNCIATED AT THE FACP WILL BE TRANSMITTED TO THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

o TROUBLE CONDITIONS WILL BE ANNUNCIATED AT THE FACP AND WILL BE TRANSMITTED TO THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

o ALL SIGNALS TRANSMITTED TO FIRE DEPARTMENT SHALL INCLUDE ZONE IDENTIFICATION.

ALARM SILENCE:
o AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES MAY BE SILENCED.
e VISUAL DEVICES WILL REMAIN ON UNTIL THE SYSTEM IS RESET.

INITIATING DEVICE OPERATIONS:

o PULL STATIONS WILL CAUSE A GENERAL ALARM.

DUCT DETECTORS WILL CAUSE A SUPERVISORY CONDITION.

SMOKE DETECTORS WILL CAUSE A GENERAL ALARM AFTER AN ALARM VERIFICATION PROCESS.
SINGLE STATION SMOKE DETECTOR ANNUCIATOR PANEL (SDAP) WILL CAUSE A SUPERVISORY SIGNAL.
SPRINKLER FLOW WILL CAUSE CENTRAL ALARM.

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH WILL CAUSE TROUBLE SIGNAL.

AUXILIARY CONTROLS:
¢ AR HANDLING UNITS CONTROLLED BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WILL SHUTDOWN THROUGHOUT THE
BUILDING ON AN ALARM CONDITION.

MHKEYNOTES

NOTIFICATION (CLASS "B"/STYLE "Y') & INITIATING (CLASS "B"/STYLE "B") CABLING IN CONDUIT.
INITIATING (CLASS "B"/STYLE "B") CABLING IN CONDUIT.
NOTIFICATION (CLASS "B”/STYLE "Y") CABLING IN CONDUIT.

JUNCTION BOX FOR INTERFACE WITH THE HOOD FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM AND THE FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM.

JUNCTION BOX FOR REMOTE PULL STATION ASSOCIATED WITH HOOD FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM.
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Suite 203
Name: PPZF Fort Myers, Florida 33907
Phone: 239-275-4240
MAIN BREAKER: AMPS 3 POLE 3 PHASE Project Name: Key West Fire Station #2 ENGINEERING Fax: 239-27.5-3511 ARCHITECTURE. INC.
Name . PPl F MAIN LUGS: 205 AMPS 4  WIRE Project Number: 412033 FOR ARCHITECTURE WWW.tIC-engineers.com _ ) )
: KAILC. : 10 AMPS X  208Y/120V Fed From: © COpyﬂght 2011 TLC Engineering for Architecture, Inc. Architecture, Interior Design,
Procurement
: X . )
MAIN BREAKER: AMPS 3 POLE 3 PHASE Project Name: Key West Fire Station #2 Suﬁégg Eg: —gig;{::;,?v COA 15 TLC NO: 412033 Owner Representation,
MAIN LUGS: 225  AMPS 4 WIRE Project Number: 412033 E— DRAWN BY: TLC CHECKED BY: TLC Specialty Consulting
KAIC. : 10 AMPS X 208Y/120V Fed From:
SURFACE MTD: X 4BOY/277V .
FLUSH MTD: 240,120V 1001 Whltehead Street
- - Key West, Florida 33040
Tel: 305.292.7722
NOTES CKT NO IDENTIFICATION CODE LOAD/PHASE  (KVA) CIRCUIT  BREAKER LOAD/PHASE  (KVA) oDH IDENTIFICATION ICKT NO|NOTES Fax: 305.292.2162
7 B TRIP POLES | PoLES TRIP A B c Email: infoKW@mbi-k2m.com
1 | 1 |REFRIGERATOR K| o8 177777 /////////////// 20 1 2 20 0.9 C_|VAR. REFRIG. FLOW EVAP "VRF—1"-"VRF-12" | 2 www.mbi-k2m.com
1 | 3 |REFRIGERATOR K 4 o8 7 20 1 |- - - 0.9 cl- - - 4 PROE. REG. AA26001059
NOTES [CKT NO IDENTIFICATION SODE LOAD/PHASE _ (KVA) CIRCUIT _BREAKER LOAD/PHASE _ (KVA) SODH IDENTIFICATION CKT NO| NOTES 1 5 |REFRIGERATOR K 000 07 o8 | 20 1 2 20 0.3 C | SOLENOID VALVE KITS FOR VRTS 6 LT
TRIP POLES }| POLES |  TRIP 1 | 7 [TRASH COMPACTOR K 1.4 Y77 20 1| - - - 0.3 cl- - - 8 5 B“gd'”gTRe'f‘t'ogsg'ps "
1 | 1 |RECEPTACLES R 11 20 1 2 60 R ELEC WATER HEATER "EWH-1" 2 | 5 1 | 9 [TRASH COMPACTOR K 7//////////////_/////////////// 20 1 2 60 3.6 C [COND UNIT "AHCU-1" 10 | 4 asedon frustandResuts
1 | 3 |RECEPTACLES R /////////// 20 1 - - - )R- - - 4 1 | 11 |cArBAcE DIsPosAL K W00 20 1 |- - - 3.6 cl- - - 12 Cleveland | Key West | Chartoti
1 | 5 |RECEPTACLES R 7//////////////////////////// 0.5 20 1 1 20 7 1.5 R_|WASHER 6 | 1 1| 13 |sMALL APPLIANCE K 1.5 000000 ////////////// 20 1 2 50 4.0 c |OUTSIDE AIR COND UNIT “0ACU—1" 14 | 5 Southwest Florida | Washington DC
1 | 7 |WASHER R| 15 7 Z7077/7/77 20 1 2 30 _/////////////// 77/ |orvER 8 | 2 1 | 15 |smALL APPLIANCE K 5 15 7 1 20 1 [ - - - 4.0 cl- - - 16
2 | 9 |DRYER D ///////// _/////////////// 30 2 | -- - - / ////// _//////////////% D|- - - 10 1 | 17 |SMALL APPLIANGE Kk V207777 20 1 3 45 45 H |OUTSIDE AR UNIT_"0AU—1" 18 | 6
A 0 V7 . - - - = 3 35 . M |EXHAUST FAN "EF—1" 12 | 4 1 19 |WASHER R 15 M % 20 1 _ - 45 Hl- = = 20
1 13 |ICE_MACHINE R 20 1 - - - IM |- — - 14 2 21 |DRYER D ////////////////////////////// 30 2 _ _ _ 45 Hl- — 22
2 | 15 |EQUIPMENT R 30 2 |- - - - ///% M- - - 16 23 |- - - D 00 25 | - - - -1 20 05 R |GAS IGNITION AND HOOD 24
17 |- - - R - - -1 s 20 M EXHAUST FAN “EF—2 18 | 3 1 | 25 |RECEPTACLES R . 00000 %% 20 1 1 20 0.0 S | SPARE 26
1 | 19 |POWER CORD REEL R 20 1 - - - - . M- - - 20 1 | 27 |RECEPTACLES R 2 17 2 20 1 1 15 0.7 M _|SUPPLY FAN "KSF—1” 28 | 1
1 | 21 |POWER CORD REEL R 20 1y -- - - ////// _/////////////// HM |- — - 22 1 | 29 |RECEPTACLES R 7////////////// ////////////// 20 1 1 20 0.6 R | RECEPTACLES 30
1 | 23 |POWER CORD REEL R 1.0 20 1 1 15 0.2 M |EXHAUST FAN "EF—3" 24 | 1 1 | 31 |RECEPTACLES R 7 2 20 1 2 30 2.3 C |DUCTLESS SPLIT "AC—1" / "0U—1" 32| 3
1 | 25 |POWER CORD REEL R -l-////////////// 7777 2 1 1 15 -m////////////// 777777\ |exeaust ean er-4 26 | 1 1 | 33 |RECEPTACLES R /////////////// % |- - - 2.3 cl-- - 34
1 | 27 [Power coro ReeL R { /////-l_/////////////// 20 1 1 20 { /////_/////////////// M [CIRC PUMP "CP—1" & "Mv—1" 28 | 1 1| 35 |RECEPTACLES R 277401 | 20 1 1 20 02 |o|race 36 | 1
146 | 29 |CARBON MONOXIDE SYSTEM PANEL 0 1.0 20 1 2 30 1.3 M [HYDRAULIC DOOR OPERATOR 30 | 2 1 | 37 |EXHAUST FAN "EF—6" M 0.1 Y 15 1 3 15 0.6 M | EXHAUST FAN "KEF—1" 38 | 7
5 | 31 |ELEC DUCT HEATER "EDH—1" H “////////////// 7774 e0 s | -- - - _////////////// 7777 m|- - - 32 1| 39 |EXHAUST FAN "EF—7" M 7 o4 A 15 1| == - - 0.6 M- - - 40
33 |- - - H /////////“/////////////// - - -1 2 30 /////////// _//////////////% M | HYDRAULIC DOOR OPERATOR 34 | 2 1 | 41 |EXHAUST FAN "EF—8" M 000777 15 P _ - 0.6 Mo - = %
35 |- - - H . - - - - . M- - - 36 1 | 43 |EXHAUST FAN "EF-5" M 0.1 /////////////////////////// 15 1 1 20 0.0 s |sPaRE 44 Brett L. Sands, P.E.
1 | 37 |AR HANDLER “"AHU-1" c 15 2 2 30 . 7/| M_|HYDRAULIC DOOR OPERATOR 38 | 2 1 | 45 |IcE MAKER K V7 0000 20 1 1 20 0.0 S |sPARE 46 Florida License #48477
39 |- - - . C/ - - — - =-= - - , /////////// M= - - _ 40 1| 47 |GARBAGE DISPOSAL K %% 0.7 20 1 1 20 0.0 S | SPARE 48
:; \iAR_. R_EFRIG. FLOW "VRCU—1 g _40_ 3 _3_ _45_ . c;C \iAR_. R_EFRIG. FLOW "VRCU—2 :i 76 9.1 81 12.6 16.6 10.3 Consultants:
o c — -I--1 -7 -i_////////////// Jie)=~ r e cone
47 |RECEPTACLES R 1,1 20 1 1 20 0.0 S |SPARE 48 5621 Banner Drive,
49 |SPARE s “///////////////////////////// 20 1 1 20 m///////////////ﬂ s |sPARE 50 CONN. LOAD ADJUST. DEMAND DEMAND LOAD Fort Myers, Florida 33912
51 |sPare s ///////////// 00 V777777, 20 1 1 w0 77777720 oo 777777 s |seare 52 (o) EACTOR EACTOR (Y CIVIL ENGINEER:
53 |SPACE [ ////////////// 0.0 - - 1 1 - - V/////////////A//////////////% 0.0 S |SPACE 54 LIGHTING (L) 0.0 1.25 1.00 0.0 TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD: 62.5 KVA Perez Engineering & Devempmem’ Inc.
55 |SPACE S I 0.0 ///////////////////////////// - - 1 1 - - I 0.0 WMW S |SPACE 56 RECEPTACLES (R) 8.6 - NEC 8.6 TOTAL DEMAND LOAD: 63.0 KVA Jk%tov\t(eesrlnicligr%ré,sssgﬁg 201
57 |SPACE s 7//////////////“ V000 _ 1 1 _ W“W SPACE 58 LARGEST MOTOR (M) 1.8 1.25 1.00 2.3 DEMAND AMPS: 175.0 AMPS ' _
59 |SPACE s V7, % 0.0 1 1 - - Wz 7 % 0.0 s |sPace 60 ALL OTHER MOTORS (M) 1.1 1.00 1.00 1.1 %mr Architecture
15.8 13.7 HEATING (H) 13.5 1.00 1.00 13.5 1400 Colonial Boulevard, Suite 203
COOLING (C) 20.4 1.00 1.00 20.4 PERCENT IMBALANCE: 28 % Fort Myers, Florida 33907
OTHER (O) 0.2 1.00 1.00 0.2 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
ELEVATOR (V) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 Landscape Architecture, LLC
CONN. LOAD ADJUST. DEMAND DEMAND LOAD SPARES (S) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 (2:5c)2r§|20:§|2 :eFII_;cixgaBalvai.éjune?:OO
(KVA) FACTOR FACTOR {KVA) DRYERS (D) 5.0 1.00 1.00 5.0 '
LIGHTING (L) 0.0 1.25 1.00 0.0 TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD: 78.8 KVA X—RAY (%) 0.0 1.00 1.00 00 —
RECEPTACLES (R) 25.6 — NEC 17.8 TOTAL DEMAND LOAD: 72.4 KVA KITCHEN (K) 19 1.00 100 19 Submissions:
LARGEST MOTOR (M) 6.3 1.25 1.00 7.9 DEMAND AMPS: 201.1 AMPS 2013.02.15 - Bidding Documents
ALL OTHER MOTORS (M) 12.8 1.00 1.00 12.8
HEATING (H) 16.9 1.00 1.00 16.9 PANELBOARD NOTES: 4. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4" C., 2 #6 & 1 #10 GROUND.
COOLING (C) 6.0 1.00 1.00 6.0 PERCENT IMBALANCE: 17 % .
OTHER (0) 1.0 1.00 1.00 10 1. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4" C., 2 12 & 1 #12 GROUND. 5. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4” C., 2 #8 & 1 #10 GROUND.
ELEVATOR (V) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 »
SPARES (S) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 2. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4" C., 2 #10 & 1 #10 GROUND. 6. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4” C., 3 #8 & 1 #0 GROUND.
. E,‘;; - v o o 3. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4” C., 2 #12 & 1 #10 GROUND. 7. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4” C., 3 #12 & 1 #12 GROUND.
KITCHEN (K) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0
PANELBOARD NOTES:
1. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4" C., 2 #12 & 1 #12 GROUND. 4. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4" C., 3 #8 & 1 #0 GROUND.
2. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4" C., 2 #10 & 1 #10 GROUND. 5. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4" C., 3 #6 & 1 #0 GROUND. (SEE NOTE 3)
3. BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4" C., 3 #2 & 1 #12 GROUND. 6. CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A "LOCK—ON" DEVICE. Name: PCZ3 #
MAIN BREAKER: AMPS 3 POLE 3 PHASE Project Name: Key West Fire Station #2
MAIN LUGS: 100 AMPS 4 WIRE Project Number: 412033
KAIC. : 10 AMPS X  208Y/120V Fed From:
SURFACE MTD: X 480Y/277V
FLUSH MTD: 240/120V
I_ o
zZ 3
o
w8
(40
= 3
NOTES [CKT NO| IDENTIFICATION LODE LOAD/PHASE  (KVA) CIRCUIT BREAKER LOAD/PHASE _ (KVA) TODE IDENTIFICATION ICKT NO| NOTES o
TRIP POLES | POLES TRIP D_ 5
1 1 |COMPUTER RECEPTACLES R 20 1 1 20 COMPUTER / TV RECEPTACLES 2 1 =
Name: PP3F 1 | 3 [COMPUTER RECEPTACLES R 20 1 1 20 COMPUTER / TV RECEPTACLES 4 | 1 -g O LL__
1 5 |COMPUTER RECEPTACLES R ‘ 20 1 1 20 COMPUTER / TV RECEPTACLES 6 1 = ] 17
o
MAIN BREAKER: AMPS 3 POLE 3  PHASE Project Name: Key West Fire Station #2 ! 7 {COMPUTER RECEPTACLES R 7 9 20 ! ! 20 IDF_RACK 8 ! N = @
MAIN LUGS: 100 AMPS 4 WIRE Project Number: 412033 o P : ,/;/////////////-g_ 2 — 2 SQK'F?E S P ¥ LW s
KALC. : 10 AMPS X__ 208Y/120V Fed From: 13 Tero covee > ‘ - T - p—— - o > >
SURFACE MTD: X 480Y/277V P ° ////////“ // — — ] — SPACE 16 Z %J LIJ NV
FLUSH MTD: 240/120V 17 1= - = 7 0.0 — — 1 — SPACE 18 O D G
. . 1.0 >
T S
()]
- Wae o
CONN. LOAD ADJUST. DEMAND DEMAND LOAD < () F O <
(KVA) FACTOR FACTOR (KVA) F e — LL b
NOTEEKT NO| IDENTIFICATION LODH LOAD/PHASE  (KVA) CIRCUIT BREAKER LOAD/PHASE  (KVA) ODE IDENTIFICATION ICKT N®OTE! LIGHTING (L) 0.0 1.25 1.00 0.0 TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD: 9.0 KVA a (,) Q
A B c TRIP POLES || POLES TRIP A B c RECEPTACLES (R) 9.0 — NEC 9.0 TOTAL DEMAND LOAD: 9.0 KVA U) CCUD
1 |EXTERIOR BREEZEWAY LIGHTING L 0.2 20 1 1 20 0.5 L |MEN'S/WOMEN’S REST RM. 105/106 2 LARGEST MOTOR (M) 0.0 1.25 1.00 0.0 DEMAND AMPS: 25.0 AMPS g D 0
3 |REST RM./STORAGE/LAUNDRY LTG. L 0.2 20 1 1 20 1.4 L |EQUIPMENT BAY LIGHTS #1 4 ALL OTHER MOTORS (M) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 LIJ =
5 |EQUIP. BAY/ MEZZ. LIGHTS #2 L 1.1 20 1 1 20 0.2 L |EXTERIOR SCONCE LIGHTING 6 HEATING (H) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 o Z %
7 | STARWAY NIGHT LIGHTING L 20 1 1 20 L |KITCHEN LIGHTING 8 COOLING (C) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 PERCENT IMBALANCE: 50 % D: e -
9 |EXERCISE/ELEC./STRG. LIGHTING L 0.2 20 1 1 20 0.2 L |OPEN STORAGE/ELEC. RM. LTG. 10 OTHER (0) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 — N < ™
11_|BEDROOMS/OFFICE LIGHTING L 0.4 20 1 1 20 0.4 L |LIVING/DINING/BALCONY LIGHTING 12 ELEVATOR (V) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 LL -
13 |LAUNDRY/BATH/ENTRY/HALLWAY L 1.2 20 1 1 20 1.4 O |WOMEN’S HAND DRYER #1 14 SPARES (8) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 8 (D g
15 |MEN'S HAND DRYER 1 0 1.4 20 1 1 20 1.4 O |WOMEN’S HAND DRYER #2 16 DRYERS (D) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 ©
17 |MEN’S HAND DRYER #2 0 1.4 20 1 1 20 1.4 L |SITE LIGHTING #1 18 X-RAY (X) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 Z ;
19 [SITE LIGHTING #2 L 1.4 20 1 1 20 2.5 O |EV CHARGING STATION (FUTURE) 20 KITCHEN (K) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 — >
21 |EV CHARGING STATION (FUTURE) 0 2,5 20 1 1 20 2.5 0|-——- 22 D fé
23 |-—- 0 2.5 20 1 1 20 0.0 S |SPARE 24 ) —
3.0 4.4 5.4 4.9 5.5 2.0 PANELBOARD NOTES: _I (@]
1. BRANCH CIRCUIT WRING SHALL BE 3/4” C., 2 #12 & 1 #2 GROUND. NO 2. LEAD LENGTH FOR TVSS DEVICE SHALL NOT EXCEED MANUFACTURERS D é\
SHARED NEUTRAL WITH OTHER BRANCH CIRCUITS. RECOMMENDATIONS. O
CONN. LOAD ADJUST. DEMAND | DEMAND LOAD m
() FACTOR FACTOR e~ 3. PANELBOARD SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DOUBLE (200%) SIZED NEUTRAL.
LIGHTING (L) 9.6 1.25 1.00 12.0 TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD: 25.2 KVA
RECEPTACLES (R) 0.0 -— NEC 0.0 TOTAL DEMAND LOAD: 27.6 KVA
LARGEST MOTOR (M) 0.0 1.25 1.00 0.0 DEMAND AMPS: 76.6 AMPS
ALL OTHER MOTORS (M) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0
HEATING (H) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0
COOLING (C) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 PERCENT IMBALANCE: 26 % N PANEL: MDP N . . . ]
OTHER (0) 158 .00 100 155 . PANEL VOLTAGE: 120/208V, 3PH., 4W : DraV\;Txgsesae P,\;?ief;géo
ELEVATOR (V) 0.0 1.00 1.00 00 E MCB.: 800A AIC RATING: 42 KAIC E
SPARES (5) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 S LOCATION: 2ND FLOOR MOUNTING: SURFACE S Drawn By: ‘ Checked By:
DRYERS (D) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0
X—RAY (X) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 T CIRCUIT KT
KITCHEN (K) 0.0 1.00 1.00 0.0 No. IDENTIFICATION BREAKER IDENTIFICATION Ko, Title:
TRIP | POLES|| POLES | TRIP PANELBOARD
PANELBOARD NOTES:
) 1 SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE (SPD) 60 | 3 || 3 | 25 PANEL PPIF 2 |2 SCHEDULES
BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE 3/4” C., 2 #12 & 1 #12 GROUND UNLESS PP’] F PP2F
OTHERWISE NOTED. 213 PANEL PP2F 225 3 3 100 PANEL PC23 4 |2
215 PANEL PP3F 100 3 3 100 SPARE 6
1] 7 SPACE — | 3| 3 |- SPACE g |1 PP3F PC23 Sheet Number:
NOTES: 1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE IN THE MDP FOR BREAKERS SHOWN, AS WELL AS FUTURE RENOVATION/EXPANSION. M DP . "
2, SEE SHEET E4.1.1 FOR FEEDER SIZES TO BRANCH PANELS.
Date: February 15, 2013
©2013 by mbi | k2m Architecture, Inc.




ARCHITECT:

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM 61G15 REQUIREMENTS 1400 Colonial Boulevard
| Suite 203 . .
| | NOTES KEYED T0 PLAN Fort Myers, Florida 33007 MDI m
| | I Phone: 239-275-4240
|| 61615—-32.003 Fax: 239-275-3511 ARCHITECTURE, INC.
ENGINEERING A
| | @ POINT OF SERVICE. FOR ARCHITECTURE WWW.tIC-engineers.com _ ) )
(2) ACCEPTANCE TESTING REQUIREMENTS: THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING OF THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AND COMPONENTS © Copyright 2011 TLC Engineering for Architecture, Inc. Architecture, Interior Design,
[ @ FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION ON BLDG. SHALL CONSIST OF ALL APPLICABLE ITEMS SHOWN ON THE FOLLOWING TWO FORMS: NFPA 13 (LATEST EDITION), CHAPTER 16, COA 15 TLC NO:412033 Procurement,
FIGURE 16.1, CONTRACTOR'S MATERIAL AND TEST CERTIFICATE FOR ABOVE GROUND PIPING; AND CHAPTER 10, FIGURE 10.10.1, ORAWN BY: S CHECKEb BY: LTE Owner Representation,
| | @ NEW 6-INCH FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE CONTRACTOR’S MATERIAL AND TEST CERTIFICATE FOR UNDERGROUND PIPING. SEE NFPA 13 (LATEST EDITION), CHAPTER 16, : : Specialty Consulting
LINE. SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE, AND CHAPTER 10, SUBSECTION 10.10, TESTING AND ACCEPTANCE, FOR DETAILS ON THE APPLICABLE TESTS.
‘ \ 1001 Whitehead Street
@ NEW RISER LOCATION. (3) & (4) BASIC DESIGN CRITERION: PROVIDE A NEW AUTOMATIC FULLY SPRINKLER SYSTEM FOR THE NEW FIRE STATION. Key West, Florida 33040
Tel: 305.292.7722
@ AREA OF PROTECTION. LIGHT HAZARD: OFFICES, RESTROOMS, LOUNGE AREA, BUNK, AND LOBBY AREA Fax: 305.292.2162
S ——— —= = — = o . ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1: STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL ROOMS, TRUCK BAYS, ELECTRICAL ROOMS. Email: infoKW@mbi-k2m.com
[ R — ————— = || %m 1[)2R/)\(V?IIN(T3AEPL‘NG SLEEVE. REFER TO ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP II: TRUCK BAYS www.mbi-k2m.com
b F " | ' THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS A NEW WET PIPE SYSTEM, DESIGNED PER APPLICABLE CHAPTERS OF NFPA 13 (LATEST EDITION) PROF. REG. AA26001059
/ | FOR LIGHT HAZARD, ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1 &2. THE ABOVEGROUND SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF STEEL paiding Relatonships
[1 PIPING LOCATED ABOVE THE CEILINGS, STEEL PIPE DROPS TO PENDENT COVERING AREAS BELOW THE CEILING AND STEEL PIPE Covtant | Koy e | Chatoe
| RISERS TO UPRIGHT HEADS LOCATED IN THE EXPOSED SPACES. e
‘ Southwest Florida | Washington DC
It I © b
N O] i o) | % I
[
== N | | ALL ABOVE GROUND PIPING SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 (LATEST EDITION), CHAPTERS 10
L . 1 - I~ | | AND 16 RESPECTIVELY, AND ALL ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE STANDARDS. 1. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH NFPA 13, 14, 20, 24 AND ALL APPLICABLE STATE CODES.
| U= \& B/ I
| — | \ | (5) STRUCTURAL SUPPORT COORDINATION: ~ STRUCTURAL SUPPORT AND STRUCTURAL OPENINGS FOR THE FIRE PROTECTION 2. FINAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL AND ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
| ; " SYSTEM, INCLUDING LIVE AND DEAD LOADS, HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. REFER TO STRUCTURAL
NEW 6" REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW ‘ DRAWINGS. 3. SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS AND MATERIAL SUBMITTALS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER
Y EE EFEN%RCKV/:[HD[FEVES(T;OE gA‘FrgFrg LOCATIOI‘N AND STATE FIRE MARSHAL AND SHALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION.
i : 8) THE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE WET PIPE, DESIGNED PER NFPA 13 (LATEST EDITION) WITH CLASSIFICATIONS AS FOLLOWS:
| | ®) ( ) 4. PIPE ROUTING SHOWN IS SCHEMATIC ONLY. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY
| | | WAR%F%%%%PRESE%%SE LSF:JENA%E QEEG,A E|%T\}E R%NODMSEOE%EBCQREQ\\YS CLECTRICAL ROONS ADDITIONAL OFFSETS REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES.
| | | ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP Il TRUCK BAYS 5. PIPING IN AREAS WITH EXPOSED STRUCTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE TO ALLOW THE , ,
| 61615-32.004 OWNER MAXIMUM USE OF THE SPACE. Lawrin Thomas Eilém, P.E.
{ s Florida License #66383
| (2)(a) POINT OF SERVICE: THE POINT OF SERVICE IS A NEW 6"—INCH FIRE PROTECTION LINE LOCATED ON-SITE. 6. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING DESCRIPTIONS AND HEIGHTS. T—
| A NEW 12°X12°X6" TEE WILL BE TAPPED FOR THE NEW 6 FIRE SERVICE AT SIMMONTON ST. 7. SPRINKLERS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH ALL DIFFUSERS, SPEAKERS, LIGHTING FIXTURES AND CEILING STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
| FIRE SERVICE SHALL FEED A NEW 6-INCH FIRE LINE TO THE NEW PROPOSED RISER LOCATIONS. THE 6—INCH PRIVATE FIRE SYSTEMS. SPACING OF SPRINKLERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 AND THE LISTING OF THE TKW Consulting Enginéers
| | SERVICE MAIN SHALL EXTEND FROM THE NEW TEE THROUGH A NEW BACKFLOW PREVENTOR LOCATED ON SITE SPRINKLER. 5621 Banner Drive,
| TO THE PROPOSED RISER LOCATION. THE RISER SHALL INCLUDE A SUPERVISED CONTROL VALVE WITH TAMPER PROTECTION AND ort Myers, Honda
} | FLOW SWITCH. 8. SPRINKLER LOCATIONS SHALL BE CENTERED IN THE TILE. PROVIDE ARMOVER OR SWING JOINT AS REQUIRED. Perex Ergireering & Development. Inc.
1010 Kennedy Dr., Suite 201
| (2)(b) APPLICABLE STANDARDS: THE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE A HYDRAULICALLY CALCULATED WET PIPE 9. SPRINKLERS IN AREAS WITH EXPOSED STRUCTURE (OBSTRUCTED CONSTRUCTION) SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH ey West, Florida 33040
| SYSTEM DESIGNED PER APPLICABLE CHAPTERS OF NFPA 13 (LATEST EDITION), FOR LIGHT HAZARD, ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1&2. DEFLECTOR 1" BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE BEAM (MAXIMUM 22" BELOW ROOF DECK). EXPOSED BAR JOISTS %mr Arehitecture
| THAT HAVE SPRAY-ON FIRE PROOFING THAT MAKES THE JOIST SOLID SHALL BE TREATED LIKE A BEAM WITH 1400 Colonial Boulevard, Suite 203
» Fort Myers, Florida 33907
| (2)(d) DESIGN APPROACH: LIGHT HAZARD AREA CALCULATIONS SHALL BE BASED ON 1500 SQUARE FEET OF THE MOST THE SPRINKLERS 1" BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRE PROOFING. o
| | HYDRAULICALLY REMOTE AREA OVER A SPRINKLER DENSITY OF 0.10 GPM/SF. MAXIMUM SPRINKLER COVERAGE AREA SHALL BE o G Arsitestare, LLC
| | 225 SQUARE FEET PER HEAD. MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN HEADS SHALL BE 15 FEET. 10. SLEEVE AND/OR FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS WITH U/L 2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 300
| LISTED ASSEMBLIES. FIRESTOP ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE EQUAL OR EXCEED THE RATING OF THE WALL, CEILING Coral Gables, Florida 33134
| ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1 AREA CALCULATIONS SHALL BE BASED ON 1500 SQUARE FEET OF THE MOST HYDRAULICALLY OR FLOOR. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FINAL FINISHES. p———
REMOTE AREA OVER A SPRINKLER DENSITY OF 0.15 GPM/SF. MAXIMUM SPRINKLER COVERAGE AREA SHALL BE 130 SQUARE FEET :
| PER HEAD. MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN HEADS SHALL E{E 120 SQ FEET. ¢ 11. PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS TO ALL VALVES ABOVE NON—ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS AND CHASES. 2013.02.15 - Bicding Documents
|
| ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP Il AREA CALCULATIONS SHALL BE BASED ON 1500 SQUARE FEET OF THE MOST HYDRAULICALLY 12. PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY ATTACHED NAME TAG TO THE RISER STATING THE REQUIRED DESIGN CRITERIA FOR
| | REMOTE AREA OVER A SPRINKLER DENSITY OF 0.20 GPM/SF. MAXIMUM SPRINKLER COVERAGE AREA SHALL BE 130 SQUARE FEET EACH HYDRAULICALLY-DESIGNED SYSTEM.
| | PER HEAD. MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN HEADS SHALL BE 120 SQ. FT. 13. PROVIDE SPRINKLERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL STAIRWELLS AND AT THE LANDING OF EACH FLOOR
| THAT OPENS INTO MORE THAN ONE FIRE ZONE.
' THE SYSTEM AREA OF OPERATION FOR QUICK RESPONSE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
| NFPA 13 (LATEST EDITION), SECTION 11.2.3.2.3.1. THE COVERAGE AREA EXCEPTION PROVIDED IN NFPA 13 (LATEST EDITION), 14. PROVIDE SPRINKLER GUARDS ON ALL HEADS IN ELECTRIC ROOMS, TELEPHONE ROOMS, ELEVATOR ROOMS,
} SECTION 8.6.2.1.2, SHALL APPLY TO ALL SPACES COMPLYING WITH THE DEFINITION OF A SMALL ROOM. ELEVATOR SHAFTS AND ON ANY HEADS LESS THAN 7'-0" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
\ \ PROVIDE SPRINKLERS IN FINISHED LIGHT HAZARD AND ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1 & 2 SPACES THAT ARE WHITE, 15. IF SYSTEM PRESSURE EXCEEDS 100 PS|, ALL HANGERS ON END HEADS IN PENDANT POSITION SHALL BE WITHIN
| SEMI-RECESSED TYPE, QUICK RESPONSE, STANDARD COVERAGE PENDENT HEADS RATED FOR 135 — 170 DEG. F. PROVIDE HEADS 12" OF END OF LINE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13.
| | IN EXPOSED SPACES THAT ARE BRASS, UPRIGHT TYPE, QUICK RESPONSE, STANDARD COVERAGE HEADS RATED FOR 175 — 225
] DEG. F. PROVIDE SPRINKLER HEAD SPACING, FLOW AND PRESSURE APPLICATIONS TO COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURERS LISTING. 16. COORDINATE PIPING WITH ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (PANELS, TRANSFORMERS, ETC.) PRIOR TO ANY
INSTALLATION. DO NOT ROUTE ANY PIPING OVER ANY ELECTRICAL PANELS UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. ANY
PROTECTION AREAS AND MAXIMUM SPACING FOR STANDARD SPRAY UPRIGHT HEADS IN LIGHT HAZARD AND ORDINARY HAZARD AREAS PIPING RUN OVER ELECTRICAL SHALL BE REROUTED AT NO. ADDITIONAL COST.

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 8.6.2.2.1(a).

(2)(e) CHARACTERISTICS OF WATER SUPPLY: THE WATER SUPPLY IS NEW 6—INCH MAIN THAT CONNECTS TO AN EXISTING 12" LOOP.
THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE HYDRAULIC CALCULATION FOR FINAL APPROVAL ON THE FLOW CHARACTERISTIC OF THE FIRE MAIN.

(2)(f) FLOW TEST DATA: SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CURRENT FIRE FLOW TEST AT THE TIME OF SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL.

(2)(g) VALVING AND ALARM REQUIREMENTS ARE NEW AND WILL BE MONITORED THRU AN OFF SITE MONITORING SERVICE.

(2)(h) MICROBIAL INDUCED CORROSION (MIC):  THE LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR, MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITIES, ACKNOWLEDGES
THAT THE WATER SERVICE PROVIDED MEETS OR EXCEEDS STATE AND FEDERAL CORROSION WATER CONTROL QUALITY
PARAMETERS.  ADDITIONALLY, THE PURVEYOR ACKNOWLEDGES THAT NO SPECIFIC TESTING GUIDELINES FOR MIC PRESENTLY EXIST.
AS SUCH THE INSTALLING FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE PIPE AND FITTING SELECTIONS BASED ON THIS INFORMATION
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, (LATEST EDITION), CHAPTER 8, SUBSECTION 8.15.3.2.2; CHAPTER 15, SUBSECTION 15.1.5;
AND ANNEX A, SUBSECTION A.15.1.5. WHERE REQUIRED, ALL METAL PIPING SHALL BE ALLIED BRAND GALVANIZED STEEL,
SCHEDULE 40 ABF COATED (ANTI-MICROBIAL COATING) OR EQUIVALENT.

S
S
N
(2)() THE FIRE SERVICE LINES FOR THE SITE INCLUDES AN NEW 6-INCH BACKFLOW DEVICE WITH A DOUBLE CHECK o
VALVE ASSEMBLY, FLOW METER, AND TAMPER PROTECTION. THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS IS EXISTING =2 O
2-1/2" THRU 4" DIAMETER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. UNDERGROUND PIPING SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON OR C900 WITH COM PLl ANCE STATEMENT =
FlRE PROTECT'ON SlTE PL AN MECHANICAL JOINT FITTINGS WITH RETAINERS AND THRUST BLOCKS (SIZED AS PER NFPA). MAXIMUM PRESSURE LOSS THROUGH O
THE EXISTING BACKFLOW DEVICE SHALL NOT EXCEED 8 PSI AT 1,000 GPM. = >
(2)() QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF NEW AND EXISTING YARD AND INTERIOR FIRE PROTECTION COMPONENTS SHALL MEET THE THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED IN COMPLIANCE WITH = <
REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 13 (LATEST EDITION). NEW YARD AND INTERIOR FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND THE FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODES, 2010 EDITION =
FM APPROVED. NEW INTERIOR PIPING SHALL BE BLACK ASTM A—120. PIPING FOR 1" THROUGH 2" DIAMETER SHALL BE TYPE <E )
"X (ASTM A-135). PIPING FOR 2 1/2” THROUGH 4" DIAMETER SHALL BE SCHEDULE 10 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. FITTINGS - 2
SHALL BE BLACK CAST IRON CLASS 125 FOR 1" THRU 2" DIAMETER AND GROOVED TYPE WITH 175 LBS. MIN COUPLING FOR n &
[
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SPRNKLER SYSTEN WA SHUT OFF ONLY. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL CEILING PLANS FOR FINAL LOCATIONS OF INSTALLED ey Ve, Forida 33040

VALVE. A FLOW SWITCH AND TAMPER Tel: 305.292.7722

VALVE SHALL BE PROVIDED AND TIE CE||_|NG Fax: 305.292.2162
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